DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	23-ICFAC-01
Project Title:	Independent Consumer Fuels Advisory Committee
TN #:	259818
Document Title:	Steve Uhler Comments - ICFAC-2023-01 This order supersedes Energy Commission Order No 11-0810-3
Description:	N/A
Filer:	System
Organization:	Steve Uhler
Submitter Role:	Other Interested Person
Submission Date:	10/30/2024 9:38:51 PM
Docketed Date:	10/31/2024

Comment Received From: Steve Uhler Submitted On: 10/30/2024 Docket Number: 23-ICFAC-01

# ICFAC-2023-01 This order supersedes Energy Commission Order No 11-0810-3

This order supersedes Energy Commission Order No. 11-0810-3

Additional submitted attachment is included below.

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

Energy Commission Committees

ENERGY COMMISSION ORDER Order No. 11-1005-2

Pursuant to Section 25211 of the Public Resources Code and Section 1204 of Title 20 of the California Code of Regulations, the Energy Commission hereby adopts the following Order establishing the following Committees listed below. This order supersedes Energy Commission Order No. 11-0810-3 and any other previous Orders, or portions of previous Orders, that have either established new committees or assigned existing committees of the Commission to specific proceedings. If any prior Order established or assigned a committee is deemed dissolved for that proceeding, and the matter withdrawn by the full Commission pursuant to Section 1204(c) if the proceeding is still active.

The Committees shall have the following powers and duties in addition to those powers and duties set forth in Energy Commission regulations:

- a. Conduct proceedings, hold duly noticed public meetings and hearings, issue orders, and report to the Energy Commission on proposed decisions on matters within the Committee's jurisdiction, as set forth in Energy Commission adopted orders instituting hearings or formal rulemaking procedures.
- b. In addition to powers as specified in Title 20, section 1203, California Code of Regulations for the conducting of hearings or meetings, the Presiding Member of each Committee shall provide notices and agendas for Committee meetings to the Commission. The Presiding Member may provide a summary of significant discussions and action items at a Commission Business Meeting.
- c. Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, these Committees dissolve 35 days after final action in their specified proceedings.

1

#### 1. Efficiency Committees

None at this time.

### 2. <u>Renewables Committees</u>

• <u>Complaint against DyoCore, Inc.</u> Proceeding 11-CAI-03.

Presiding Member: Carla Peterman Associate: James D. Boyd

### 3. Transportation Committees

 <u>Alternative and Renewable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Program (AB 118) Investment</u> <u>Plan</u> Proceeding 10-ALT-1.

Presiding Member: James D. Boyd Associate: Carla Peterman

### 4. <u>Siting Committees</u>

• <u>Calico Solar Project</u> Proceedings 08-AFC-13, 08-AFC-13C, 11-CAI-01 & 11-CAI-04 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: Karen Douglas Associate: Robert B. Weisenmiller

• <u>Carlsbad Energy Center</u> Proceeding 07-AFC-6 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: James D. Boyd Associate: Karen Douglas

<u>CPV Vaca Station</u>
Proceeding 08-AFC-11 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: Carla Peterman Associate: Robert B. Weisenmiller

• <u>Hidden Hills Solar Electric Generating System</u> Proceeding 11-AFC-2 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: TBA Associate: TBA • <u>Hydrogen Energy California</u> Proceeding 08-AFC-8 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: James D. Boyd Associate: Vacant

• <u>Pio Pico Energy Center</u> Proceeding 11-AFC-1 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: Carla Peterman Associate: Karen Douglas

• <u>Ridgecrest Solar Power Project</u> Proceeding 09-AFC-9 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC, except for specific matters withdrawn by the full Commission.

Presiding: James D. Boyd Associate: Vacant

• <u>San Gabriel Generating Station</u> Proceeding 07-AFC-1 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: Carla Peterman Associate: James D. Boyd

• <u>Sun Valley Energy Project</u> Proceeding 05-AFC-3 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: Karen Douglas Associate: Robert B. Weisenmiller

<u>Watson Cogeneration Steam and Electric Reliability Project</u>
Proceeding 09-AFC-01 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: Carla Peterman Associate: Karen Douglas

• <u>Willow Pass Generating Station</u> Proceeding 08-AFC-6 and other proceedings related to the project proposed in the AFC.

Presiding: Karen Douglas Associate: James D. Boyd • <u>Complaint Against Ormat Nevada. Inc.</u> Complaint proceeding 11-CAI-02.

Presiding: Karen Douglas Associate: Robert B. Weisenmiller

It is so ordered.

#### CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretary to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on October 5, 2011.

AYE: Weisenmiller, Boyd, Douglas NAY: None ABSENT: Peterman ABSTAIN: None

HARRIET KALLEMĚYN Secretariat